in relation to the renewal of certain corporate policies that are characterised by heavy deficits, in some lines of business, are
contrary to competition law, and a global fine of EUR 12 million was set. No natural persons were subject to sanctions.

In conclusion, and considering all the points covered above, the legal risk associated with the Company is considered medium,
due to the impacts that potential changes in the tax legislation would have and due to uncertainties related with the application
of the Solvency II rules.

C.7. Any other information

 Adjustment for the loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes

Since 2018, the Company has recognised adjustment for the loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes not only relating to the
impact on deferred tax liabilities, but also the impact on deferred tax assets, in this case using exclusively the effect deriving
from temporary differences and not the recovery of tax losses.

 Risk sensitivity

The sensitivity of the solvency ratio, at 31 December 2022, to the main risks to which the Company is exposed, expressed as
an absolute impact on that ratio (in percentage points), is presented in the table below:

Risk Type
Effect of changes on Total effect on Solvency

Ratio Eligible Own Funds Capital Requirement

Equity -16.5 pp +8.1 pp -9.0 pp

Property -13.9 pp +6.1 pp -8.2 pp

Spread -11.3 pp +1.5 pp -9.9 pp

Interest Rate (Up) +1.1 pp +0.4 pp +1.6 pp

Interest Rate (Down) -0.8 pp -1.9 pp -2.7 pp

Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022

87

Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022

88

At 31 December 2021, the solvency sensitivity ratio was:

Risk Type
Effect of changes on Total effect on Solvency

Ratio Eligible Own Funds Capital Requirement

Equity -10.3 pp +7.4 pp -3.3 pp

Property -12.2 pp +5.2 pp -7.2 pp

Spread -16.1 pp -5.7 pp -21.3 pp

Interest Rate (Up) -1.3 pp -0.6 pp -1.8 pp

Interest Rate (Down) -0.8 pp +1.9 pp +1.1 pp

The sensitivity to interest rate risk in 2021 behaved differently to that calculated in 2021, which was mostly due to the fact that
the assets’ exposure fell compared to 2021 and to the change in the interest rate curve.

Explanation of the Solvency II sensitivity analyses:

Risk Scenario

Equity Impact of a 20% decrease in the value of equity, including Equity funds.

Property Impact of a 10% decrease in the value of property, including Real Estate Funds.

Spread Impact of a 100 bps (basis points) increase in debt securities.

Interest rate
Impact of a parallel increase of 100 bps (basis points) along the whole curve.